

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE
CLUB, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

INVEST IN ARIZONA
(SPONSORED BY AEA AND
STAND FOR CHILDREN), a political
committee,

Real Party in Interest/Appellee.

No. CV-21-0304-AP/EL

Maricopa County Superior Nos.
CV2021-011491
CV2021-016143
(Consolidated)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL MARK BRNOVICH IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
State Bar No. 14000

Joseph A. Kanefield
Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff

Brunn (Beau) Roysden, III
Solicitor General

Michael Catlett
Deputy Solicitor General
Jillian Francis
Assistant Attorney General
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 542-8958
Beau.Roysden@azag.gov
Michael.Catlett@azag.gov
Jillian.Francis@azag.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Arizona Attorney General Mark Brnovich

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. TAX MEASURES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO REFERENDUM.	2
A. The Superior Court’s Reading of <i>Garvey</i> Is Untenable.....	3
B. Other States Have Broadly Interpreted Analogous Constitutional Provisions.	6
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S RULING IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE SEPARATION OF POWERS.	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrews v. Munro</i> , 689 P.2d 399 (Wash. 1984)	7, 12, 13
<i>Bickel v. Nice</i> , 192 A. 777 (1937)	9
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 235 Ariz. 195 (2014).....	7
<i>Cottonwood Dev. v. Foothills Area Coal. of Tucson, Inc.</i> , 134 Ariz. 46 (1982).....	6, 9
<i>Dorsey v. Petrott</i> , 13 A.2d 630 (Md. 1940)	8
<i>State ex rel. Kornmann v. Larson</i> , 138 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 1965)	8
<i>State ex rel. Linn v. Romero</i> , 209 P.2d 179 (NM. 1949)	8
<i>Town of Chino Valley v. City of Prescott</i> , 131 Ariz. 78 (1981).....	4
<i>Vagneur v. City of Aspen</i> , 295 P.3d 493 (Colo. 2013).....	9
<i>Wade v. Greenlee County</i> , 173 Ariz. 462 (App. 1992).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Wilde v. City of Dunsmuir</i> , 470 P.3d 590 (Cal. 2020).....	9
<i>Winebrenner v. Salmon</i> , 142 A. 723 (Md. Ct. App. 1928).....	7

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 16-1021.....	1
-----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2021 Ariz. Laws ch. 412	2
-------------------------------	---

Ariz. Att’y Gen. Op. No. I97-007, 1997 WL 566650 (July 17, 1997).....1

Arthur B. Laffer, The Laffer Curve: Past, Present, and Future, Heritage Foundation
(June 1, 2014), <http://www.heritage.org/taxes/report/the-laffer-curve-past-present-and-future>11

J.S. Goff (ed. 1991), THE RECORDS OF THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTIONAL
CONVENTION OF 1910.....5

Sean McCarthy, Invest In Ed Tax Increase Misguided & Cynical at p. 1, Arizona
Tax Research Association (2020),
http://www.arizonatax.org/sites/default/files/publications/special_reports/file/special_report_income_tax_initiative_8-3-20.pdf.....12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 12, 3

Cal. Const., art. II, §9(a)8

Md. Const. Art. XVI § 26

OH. Const. Art. II, § 1d8

SD. Const. art. 3, § 16

Wa. Const. Art. II, § 1(b).....6
